Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Jim Gray Sally Hamilton
Mayor CAO
TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: MAY 16, 2014
SUBJECT:  Request Council authorization to execute Engineering Services Agreement in the

amount of $209,108 with GRW Engineers, Inc., for the design of three intersections
on Man o’ War Boulevard to include Pink Pigeon Parkway, Alumni Drive, and
Richmond Road

On April 24, 2014 (Resolutions No. 191-2014, 192-2014, and 193-2014, Council authonzed acceptance of
federal funds from the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the design of three intersections with Man ¢’
War Boulevard.

Pink Pigeon Parkway, where modifications are anticipated in the center medians on Man o’ War and Pink
Pigeon. Planning level estimates indicate approximately 800 feet of the Man o’ War median south of the
intersection will be impacted to introduce a second left turn lane for northbound traffic tumning onto Pink
Pigeon. Design cost is $59,483.

Alumni Drive, where three portions of the intersection are being considered for improvements. The right turn
lane for southbound Man o’ War traffic turning onto westbound Alumni Drive has been targeted for
lengthening. Add at least 600° of storage and a 75" taper. Termination should be based on topographic
constraints. The median for the west leg of Alumni would be reworked to maximize the left turn lane length
for the movement to northbound Man o’ War. Third, the left turn lane from northbound Man o War to
westbound Alumni would be lengthened by approximately 600°. Design cost is $125,832.

Richmond Road, where the concept is to lengthen the southbound Man ¢* War right turn lane to inbound
Richmond Road, by 400 feet - 500 feet. Design cost is $23,793.

GRW Engineers, Inc. has a statewide contract and the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has provided a letter
agreement for use of design services by LFUCG in the amount of $209,108 for the design of these three
mtersections. Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND | DEPTID | SECT ACCT [ PROJECT BUD REF | ACTIVITY | AMOUNT
3160 303202 3251 91715 MOW ALUM 2014 | 2014 DESIGN $125,832
3160 303202 3251 91715 | MOW PINK 2014 | 2014 DESIGN $59,483
3160 303202 3251 91715 | MOW RICH 2014 | 2014 DESIGN $23,793

Council authorization to execute Engineering Services Agreement with GRW Engineers, Inc., is hereby

requested

\lw—LCf\

Irene Gooding, Director

Xc:

200 East Main Street

Lexmgton, IKY 40507 .
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD

(859) 425-2255

Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department of Planning, Preservation, and Development

¥ www.lexingtonky.gov



